

No. 09-3311

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SETH BUNKE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
1. <i>The Jeffrey Jones Incident.</i>	3
a. <i>The Assault.</i>	3
b. <i>The Medical Testimony.</i>	7
2. <i>Defendant’s Training.</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	
I THE CONVICTION DOES NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	11
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	11
B. <i>Defendant’s Constitutional Challenges Are Without Merit.</i>	11
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING FUNDING FOR DEFENDANT’S PROFFERED EXPERT WITNESS.....	13
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	13
B. <i>The District Court’s Decision.</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>C. The District Court Properly Denied Funding.</i>	15
III THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.	18
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	18
<i>B. Defendant Is Not Entitled To A Judgment Of Acquittal.</i>	18
CONCLUSION.	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13-14
<i>Ferensic v. Birkett</i> , 501 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 557 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2009).	12
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1211 (2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 874 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1989).	18
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 282 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1029 (1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Hilliard</i> , 11 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1130 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 279 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2002).	18
<i>United States v. Kimes</i> , 246 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1085 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Langan</i> , 263 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 359 F.3d 820 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 906 (2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Osoba</i> , 213 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Smead</i> , 317 F. App'x 457 (6th Cir. Nov. 20, 2008).	15

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 549 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13-15
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 208 F.3d 545 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 882 (2000).....	11

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2	2
18 U.S.C. 242	2
18 U.S.C. 371.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(2).	2
18 U.S.C. 1519	2
18 U.S.C. 3006A(e)(1).....	17
